§§ 94200-94214.) 

(4) Penalty Provisions. Failure to comply with the regulatory requirements is a 
violation of state law that may result in penalties up to twelve thousand five 
hundred fifty-five dollars ($12,550.00 USD) for strict liability violations; thirty-one 
thousand three hundred seventy-five dollars ($31,375.00 USD) for negligent 
violations; fifty thousand two hundred dollars ($50,200.00 USD) for failing to take 
corrective action; and ninety-four thousand one hundred twenty-five dollars 
($94,125.00 USD) for willful and intentional violations, respectively, for each day 
in which the violation occurs. (Cal. Code Regs., tit. 17, § 94200 et seq.; Health & 
Saf. Code §§ 42400 et seq., 42402.1, 42402.2, 42402.3, and 42410.)  

CASE BACKGROUND 

(5) Corporate Entity.

[...]

Case Background, and Central Power Systems & Services Inc.’s agreement to 
complete all terms and conditions set forth below, CARB and Central Power Systems 
& Services Inc. agree as follows: 

(9) Settlement Amount. Central Power Systems & Services Inc. shall pay a civil 
penalty of twenty-five thousand two hundred fifty dollars ($25,250.00 USD), and 
agrees to fund a Supplemental Environmental Project (SEP) entitled, Bottoms Up 
Community Garden Expansion Project, with Black Ag Tech, in the amount of 
twenty-five thousand two hundred fifty dollars ($25,250.00 USD), consistent with 
CARB’s SEP Policy, for a total settlement of fifty thousand five hundred dollars 
($50,500.00 USD). Central Power Systems & Services Inc. shall make all payments 
within thirty (30) calendar days from the Notification Date. 

(10) Notification Date. The date upon which CARB notifies Central Power Systems & 
Services Inc. according to Paragraph 16 (Notices), that the Settlement Agreement

[...]

based on the circumstances described in Paragraph 6 (Allegations) above. 

(31) Authority. The undersigned represents that he or she has full authority to enter 
into this Settlement Agreement. 

PENALTY BASIS 

(32) Per Unit Penalty. The per unit penalty in this case is a maximum of twelve 
thousand five hundred fifty dollars ($12,550.00 USD) per unit per day under 
Health and Safety Code section(s) 42400 et seq., for violations of the DG 
Certification Regulation. The penalty of $50,500 over an unspecified number of 
days of violation is for noncompliant units. The per unit penalty in this case is